#### shall take effect from and after its publication in the Daily State Publication. Register and Daily State Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved, March 23, 1878.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Leader, March 26, and in the Iowa State Register, March 27, 1878. JOSIAH T. YOUNG, Secretary of State.

# CHAPTER 84.

### CARE OF THE INSANE.

H. F. 533.

AN ACT to amend Chapter 2, Title 11, Section 1427 of the Code, relating to the Support Required by counties for the Support of the Insane.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Code, 3 1427, amended,

SECTION 1. That section 1427, chapter 2, title 11 of the Code, be, and the same is hereby amended as follows: By striking out of the second line the word "week," and inserting the word Compensation of the second line the work work, the third and fourth lines then for keep- "month;" and also, by striking out of the third and fourth lines the following words: "three dollars and twenty cents per week and the weekly sum so fixed," and inserting "sixteen dollars per month and the monthly sum so fixed."

Publication.

SEC. 2. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Daily State Register and Daily State Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved, March 23, 1878.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Leader, March 26, and in the Iowa State Register, March 27, 1878. JOSIAH T. YOUNG, Secretary of State.

## CHAPTER 85.

## APPROPRIATION TO PAY EXPENSES INCURRED BY THREATENED RIOTS.

8. F. 284.

AN ACT Appropriating Money to Defray the Expenses Incurred by Reason of Threatened Riots during the Summer of 1877.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That there is hereby appropriated, out of any \$1486.21 appro-money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum priated. of fourteen hundred and eighty-six and twenty-one hundredths dollars, to defray the expenses incurred by reason of threatened riots during the summer of 1877, as follows, to wit:

SEC. 2. To Company L., first light artillery regiment of Iowa To company national guards, the sum of seventy-two and eighty hundredth <sup>1, \$72.80</sup>. dollars.

SEC. 3. To Company F., Lincoln guards, third regiment of To company. Iowa national guards, the sum of two hundred and thirty-five and <sup>F. \$235,20.</sup> twenty hundredth dollars.

SEC. 4. To Battery F., first regiment of artillery, Iowa national To battery F. guards, the sum of seven hundred and thirty and eighty hun-<sup>\$730 80</sup>. dredth dollars.

SEC. 5. To Battery B., first regiment of artillery, Iowa state To battery B. national guards, the sum of one hundred and eighty-seven and  $^{$187.76}$ . seventy six hundredth dollars.

SEC. 6. To Company B., first regiment volunteer infantry, To company Iowa national guards, the sum of one hundred and fifty-nine and B. \$159.80. thirty hundredth dollars.

SEC. 7. The said sums, embraced in sections 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, of this act, are to be disbursed by the commanding officer of said company or battery to the officers and men thereof respectively, according to the pay-rolls of said company or battery, now on file in the office of the auditor of state.

SEC. 8. To N. G. Nelson, the sum of sixty-two dollars for N. G. Nelson, rations furnished Battery F., first regiment artillery, I. N. G., as <sup>\$82.00</sup>. per voucher on file in the office of the auditor of state.

SEC. 9. To N. Worley & Sons, the sum of twelve and fifty-N. Worley, five hundreth dollars, for ammunition and supplies furnished battery F, first regiment of artillery, I. N. G., as per voucher in auditor's office.

SEC. 10. To Abbott & Knisely, the sum of fifteen dollars, for Abbott & ammunition furnished battery F, first regiment of artillery, I. N. Knisely, \$15. G., as per voucher in auditor's office.

SEC. 11. To. G. W. McKinney, the sum of eleven dollars, G. W. McKinfor repairing state arms in possession of battery F, first regiment <sup>ney, 11.00</sup>. of artillery, I. N. G., as per voucher in auditor's office.

of artillery, I. N. G., as per voucher in auditor's office. SEC. 12. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, Publication. shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Leader and Iowa State Register, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa, section 33 of the Code to the contrary notwithstanding.

Approved, March 23, 1878.

I hereby certify that the forégoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and Iowa State Leader, March 29, 1878. JOSIAH T. YOUNG, Secretary of State.